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General Notes

� Revised and/or additional pages may be
issued from time to time.

� A complete and current manual consists
of pages shown in the following contents
section.

Important

� Contact the installing and/or local Bard
distributor for all parts requirements.
Make sure you have the complete model
and serial number available from the unit
rating plates.
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1 EXterior cabinet parts are manufactured with various paint color options.  To insure that you receive the proper paint color, you must include the complete

model and serial number of the unit for which cabinet parts are being ordered.

2 Note: Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from aluminum Code "A"

3 Note: Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from stainless steel Code "S"
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1 EXterior cabinet parts are manufactured with various paint color options.  To insure that you receive the proper paint color, you must include the complete

model and serial number of the unit for which cabinet parts are being ordered.

2 Note: Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from aluminum Code "A"

3 Note: Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from stainless steel Code "S"
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Sticky Note
The T42S1 uses the S900-273-0014 blower assembly per the bill of materials. 
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1
-C

JOHNL
Sticky Note
Per the bill of material the condenser fan motor for the t60s1 series should be 8106-053-0097
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.oNgniwarD .oNtraP noitpircseD
1
1
1
1
1
1

283-0008
383-0008
483-0008
583-0008
683-0008
783-0008

rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC

X
X

X
X

X
X

2
2

3100-372-009S
2100-372-009S

ylbmessArewolB
ylbmessArewolB

X X X
X X X

3 400-0028 tnuoMrotoMnaF X X X X X X

4 720-1515 edalBnaF X X X X X X

5
5
5

930-5018
030-5018
350-5018

rotoMresnednoC
rotoMresnednoC
rotoMresnednoC

X X
X

X X X

6 XB961-1505 lioCresnednoC X X X X X X

7 7140-008 rotubirtsiDgnilooC X X X X X X

8 XB3910-719 lioCrotaropavE X X X X X X

9
9
9
9

610-4007
940-4007
130-4007
720-4007

yawA-worhT"1retliFriA
11VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1

8VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1
6VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

01 220-1711 renetsaFnruT"4/1 X X X X X X

11 420-1711 reniateRnruT"4/1 X X X X X X

21 320-1711 elcatpeceR"4/1 X X X X X X

31 040-0565 lioCdioneloSV42htiwevlaVgnisreveR X X X X X X

41
41
41

240-0565
340-0565
640-0565

)ocnaR(gnisaCdeR,dioneloSevlaV.veR
)cepsliW(gnisaCkcalB,dioneloSevlaV.veR
)auHnaS(gnisaCkcalB,dioneloSevlaV.veR

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

51 730-0565 daeL"63gulPdedloM X X X X X X

71 440-8048 rosneStsorfeD X X X X X X

81
81

891-1565
991-1565

gnilooCevlaVnoisnapxE
gnilooCevlaVnoisnapxE

X X X
X X X

91 2640-4081 )eralF(hctiwSerusserPhgiH 1 X X X X X X

02 4140-008 ylbmessArotubirtsiDgnitaeH X X X X X X

12
12

481-1565
991-1565

gnitaeHevlaVnoisnapxE
gnitaeHevlaVnoisnapxE

X X X
X X X

22 010-1025 reirDretliF X X X X X X

SN 0140-008 ylbmessAecifirO X X X X X X

SN 540-0565 evlaVyaW-3 X X X X X X

SN 641-1565 evlaVkcehC X X X X X X

SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN

7010-4081
91-HMC
02-HMC

3221-0003
4221-0003
1321-0003

310-0008
930-8048
830-8048

)eralF(hctiwSerusserPwoL 1
)eralF(lortnoCtneibmAwoL 1
)eralF(lortnoCtneibmAwoL 1

egatloVwoLgulProsserpmoCdedloM
gulProsserpmoCdedloM
gulProsserpmoCdedloM

revoCdnuoS
tasomrehTeniLegrahcsiD

tatsomrehTezeerF

X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X

X
X

X
X
X
X

X

X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X
X

X
X

X

X
X
X
X

X
X

X

X
X
X
X

FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS

NS – Not Shown

1 – Optional

T
4
8
S

1
D

A

T
4
8
S

1
D

B

T
4
8
S

1
D

C

T
6
0
S

1
D

A

T
6
0
S

1
D

B

T
6
0
S

1
D

C

JOHNL
Sticky Note
Per the bill of material the condenser fan motor for the t60s1 series should be 8106-053-0097
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SEXP-605

61516

17

18

12

21

5

25

7

9

4

8

14

1

18

CONTROL PANEL



Manual 2110-586

Page 11 of 13

.oNgniwarD .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 130-7068 pirtSlanimreTegatloVwoL X X X X X X X X X X X X

2
2
2

310-7068
410-7068
510-7068

eloP2kcolBlanimreT
eloP3kcolBlanimreT

rotalusnIcilonehP

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

4
4
4
4

530-7048
240-7048
840-7048
050-7048

remrofsnarT
remrofsnarT

V042remrofsnarT
V084remrofsnarT

X X
X

X X
X

X X
X

X X
X

5
5

200-1048
610-1048

rotcatnoCrosserpmoC
rotcatnoCrosserpmoC X

X X
X

X X
X

X X
X

X X

6
6
6

500-2558
080-2558
620-2558

roticapaCrotoMroodtuO
roticapaCrosserpmoC

roticapaCrotoMroodtuO
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

X

7 031-531 dleihSeriW X X X X X X X X X X X X

8 600-1168 lanimreTdnuorG X X X X X X X X X X X X

9
9

4231-0003
4431-0003

rotcennoCniP6
rotcennoCniP6

X X X X X X
X X X X X X

01 680-1028 yaleRssapyBtneibmAwoL 1 X X X X X X X X X X X X

21 412-0268 tiKtnemecalpeRdraoBtsorfeD X X X X X X X X X X X X

31 982-711 )ylnOlateMteehS(lenaPlortnoC X X X X X X X X X X X X

41 400-1558 eciveDtratS 1 RCTP X X X X

51 730-8048 tatsomrehTriAnruteR X X X X X X

61 931X711 xoBegatloVwoL X X X X X X X X X X X X

71 621-1028 rotinoMesahP X X X X X X X X

81 710-7068 kcolBlanimreT 1 X X X X X X X X X X X X

02 230-1028 yaleRnaFroodtuO X X X X

12 311-1028 draoBcigoLnoitacifidimuheD X X X X X X

22 140-4168 kcolBesuF X X X X

32 640-4168 esuF 2 2 2 2

42 1221-0003 rewoPssenraHeriWrewolB X X X X X X X X X X X X

52 0931-0003 lortnoCssenraHeriWrewolB X X X X X X X X X X X X

SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN

061-6904
062-6904
063-6904
161-6904
162-6904
163-6904

margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW

X
X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

SN 550-5168 )Z0(eloP2A04rekaerBtiucriC X X X

SN 250-5168 )Z0(eloP3A53rekaerBtiucriC X X X

SN 140-5168 )Z0(eloP2A06rekaerBtiucriC X

SN 340-5168 )Z0(eloP3A04rekaerBtiucriC X

SN 860-5168S )Z0(tcennocsiDyratoR X X X X

SN 260-1028 yaleRnoitacifidimuheD X X X X X X

CONTROL PANEL

NS – Not Shown

1 – Optional
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S

1
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6
S

1
D

A

T
3

6
S

1
D

B

T
3

6
S

1
D

C

T
4
2
S
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.oNgniwarD .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 130-7068 pirtSlanimreTegatloVwoL X X X X X X X X X X X X

2
2
2

310-7068
410-7068
510-7068

eloP2kcolBlanimreT
eloP3kcolBlanimreT

rotalusnIcilonehP

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

4
4
4
4

530-7048
240-7048
840-7048
050-7048

remrofsnarT
remrofsnarT

V042remrofsnarT
V084remrofsnarT

X X
X

X X
X

X X
X

X X
X

5
5
5

200-1048
610-1048
520-1048

rotcatnoCrosserpmoC
rotcatnoCrosserpmoC
rotcatnoCrosserpmoC

X
X X

X

X X
X

X X

X

X X

6
6
6
6

500-2558
980-2558
620-2558
880-2558

roticapaCrotoMroodtuO
roticapaCrosserpmoC

roticapaCrotoMroodtuO
roticapaCrosserpmoC

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

7 031-531 dleihSeriW X X X X X X X X X X X X

8 600-1168 lanimreTdnuorG X X X X X X X X X X X X

9
9

4231-0003
4431-0003

rotcennoCniP6
rotcennoCniP6

X X X X X X
X X X X X X

01 680-1028 yaleRssapyBtneibmAwoL 1 X X X X X X X X X X X X

21 412-0268 tiKtnemecalpeRdraoBtsorfeD X X X X X X X X X X X X

31 903-711 )ylnOlateMteehS(lenaPlortnoC X X X X X X X X X X X X

41 400-1558 eciveDtratS 1 RCTP X X X X

51 730-8048 tatsomrehTriAnruteR X X X X X X

61 213-711 xoBegatloVwoL X X X X X X X X X X X X

71 621-1028 rotinoMesahP X X X X X X X X

81 710-7068 kcolBlanimreT 1 X X X X X X X X X X X X

02 230-1028 yaleRnaFroodtuO X X

12 311-1028 draoBcigoLnoitacifidimuheD X X X X X X

22 140-4168 kcolBesuF X X

32
32

640-4168
240-4168

esuF
esuF

2 2
2

2 2
2

42 1221-0003 rewoPssenraHeriWrewolB X X X X X X X X X X X X

52 0931-0003 lortnoCssenraHeriWrewolB X X X X X X X X X X X X

SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN

061-6904
062-6904
063-6904
261-6904
262-6904
263-6904
161-6904
162-6904
163-6904
361-6904
362-6904
363-6904

margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

SN 040-5168 )Z0(eloP2A05rekaerBtiucriC X X

SN 140-5168 )Z0(eloP2A06rekaerBtiucriC X X

SN 340-5168 )Z0(eloP3A04rekaerBtiucriC X X X X

SN 860-5168S )Z0(tcennocsiDyratoR X X X X

SN 260-1028 yaleRnoitacifidimuheD X X X X X X

CONTROL PANEL

NS – Not Shown

1 – Optional
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S
9

0
0

-2
7

2
-0

0
5

S
9

0
0

-2
7

3
-0

0
1

4

S
9

0
0
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3
-0

0
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2

S
9

0
0

-2
7

3
-0

0
1

3

.oNgniwarD .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 110-2515 )WC(leehWhcnI-01 X X X X

2 210-2515 )WCC(leehWhcnI-01 X X X X

3
3
3
3

0010-140-6018S
1010-110-7018S
8900-110-7018S
9900-110-7018S

rotoMdemmargorPPH2/1
rotoMdemmargorPPH4/3
rotoMdemmargorPPH4/3
rotoMdemmargorPPH4/3

X
X

X
X

4
4
4
4

0010-140-6018C
1010-110-7018C
8900-110-7018C
9900-110-7018C

ylnOlortnoCrotoMdemmargorP
ylnOlortnoCrotoMdemmargorP
ylnOlortnoCrotoMdemmargorP
ylnOlortnoCrotoMdemmargorP

X
X

X
X

5 413-211 tekcarBlortnoCrotoMrewolB X X X X

6 040-0028 tnuoMrotoM X X X X

7 110-1545 stemmorG 6 6 6 6

8 188-501 ecarBkcaB X X X X

9 088-501 elgnAediS 4 4 4 4

01 983-301 ecarBtnorF X X X X

11 101-151 gnisuoH 2 2 2 2

21 661-441 resuffiD 2 2 2 2

BLOWER ASSEMBLY

5

9

1

11

11

9

9

9

8

10

7

3

6

12

12

2

4

SEXP-448




